

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES,
RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. †*165

ANSWERED ON 28.07.2016


WATER PROJECTS

 †*165.  SHRI MANOHAR UTAWAL

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of ongoing/pending water projects in the country, State/UT-wise, particularly in Madhya

Pradesh;

(b) whether the sanctioned/allocated funds have been released to various water projects including Bilaspur and Chambal command area development projects, and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government has received proposals for various water projects/programmes like Uper Kekato Project, Kachhal Project, Rehate Project, Bargharu and Kushalpura projects from the Government of Madhya Pradesh, and if so, the details thereof along with the decision taken in this regard;

(d) whether the Government of Madhya Pradesh has submitted the proposals of Extension, Renovation and Modernization (ERM) of Rajghat Canal Project and Tawa Projects for augmenting the irrigation capacity of dams, to the Central Water Commission, and if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the follow-up action taken thereon?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION
(SUSHRI UMA BHARTI)

(a) to (e)    A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*****


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTs (a) TO (e) OF STARRED QUESTION
NO. *165. TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.07.2016 IN LOK SABHA REGARDING “WATER
PROJECTS” ASKED BY SHRI MANOHAR UTAWAL HON’BLE M.P., LOK SABHA:


 (a) & (b) Water Resources Project are planned, funded, executed and maintained by the State Governments themselves as per their own resources and priority. In order to supplement the efforts of the State Governments, Ministry of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation (MoWR,RD&GR) provides technical and financial assistance to State Governments to encourage sustainable development and efficient management of water resources through Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) under its components PMKSY-Accelerated Irrigation Benefits

Programme (AIBP); and PMKSY-Har Khet Ko Pani (HKKP). State wise details of ongoing projects including those in Madhya Pradesh under PMKSY-AIBP and PMKSY-HKKP [Schemes under Command Area Development & Water Management (CADWM), Repair, Renovation and Restoration(RRR) of water bodies and Surface Minor Irrigation (SMI)] are given at Annexure-I.


During 2015-16, central assistance (CA) of Rs. 2327.82 Cr. was released for 36 projects under AIBP,

Rs. 1142.71 Cr. for 108 projects under CADWM, Rs. 161.18 Cr. for 1099 water bodies and Rs. 601.92

Cr. for 2374 SMI schemes. State-wise details of CA released is given at Annexure-II.


The CADWM proposal for Bisalpur Project has not been received from the Government of Madhya Pradesh. Further chambel CAD project of Madhya Pradesh has been completed during 2003-04, however, CA of Rs. 7.73 Cr. for Chambal and Rs. 7.90 Cr. for Bisalpur Command Area Projects has been released during 2015-16 under CADWM scheme in the State of Rajasthan.

(c) Kachal, Rehate, Bagharau, Uper Kekato and Kushalpura projects of Madhya Pradesh are not in the list of ongoing AIBP projects. However, Kachal, Rehate and Bagharau projects of Madhya Pradesh are included under CADWM programme. CA of Rs. 1.23 cr. for Bagharau and Rs. 1.25 cr. for Kachal CAD project has been released during 2015-16. Proposal for CA release with respect of Rehate CAD project has not been received during 2015-16.

Further, proposals of Uper Kekato and Kushalpura projects have not been received from the State Government for inclusion under CADWM programme.

(d) & (e) Revised Cost Estimate of Extension, Renovation and Modernisation (ERM) of Rajghat Canal Project has already been accepted by the Advisory Committee of MoWR, RD & GR in its 125th meeting held on 25.05.2015. The proposal of ERM of Tawa Irrigation Project was also considered in 125th meeting of the Advisory Committee of MoWR, RD & GR could not be approved for want of Environmental clearance.


Annexure-

I

Annexure-I as mentioned in the part (a) of the Lok Sabha Starred Qu. No. 165
Regarding Water Projects due for reply on 28.07.2016

STATE-WISE Ongoing projects under AIBP, CADWM, RRR & SMI during XII Plan

Sr.
No State AIBP CADWM RRR* SMI*

1.  ANDHRA PRADESH 8 1 0 0

2.  ARUNANCHAL
PRADESH 0 2 0 315

3.  ASSAM 4 7 0 987
4.  BIHAR 4 8 0 176
5.  CHHATISGARH 4 3 0 232
6.  GOA 1 1 0 0
7.  GUJARAT 1 1 0 0
8.  HARYANA 0 3 0 0
9.  HIMACHAL PRADESH 3 2 0 230

10.  JAMMU & KASHMIR 9 21 0 420
11.  JHARKHAND 6 2 0 361
12.  KARNATAKA 14 9 0 0
13.  KERALA 4 4 0 0
14.  MADHYA PRADESH 17 26 134 343
15.  MAHARASHTRA 27 10 0 46
16.  MANIPUR 3 5 4 267
17.  MEGHALAYA 0 1 9 241
18.  MIZORAM 0 1 0 14
19.  NAGALAND 0 1 0 434
20.  ODISHA 11 9 760 0
21.  PUNJAB 4 7 0 0
22.  RAJASTHAN 3 7 32 0
23.  SIKKIM 0 0 0 381
24.  TAMILNADU 0 8 154 0
25.  TELANGANA 11 1 182 0
26.  TRIPURA 3 0 0 21
27.  UTTAR PRADESH 8 15 74 0
28.  UTTARAKHAND 0 0 5 1183
29.  WEST BENGAL 4 4 0 0

  Grand Total 149# 159 1354 5651
* included during XII Plan
# out of 149 ongoing AIBP Projects 99 projects have been priotised with completion target up to Dec-2019, in phases


          Annexure-II
Annexure-II as mentioned in the part (b) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 165 Regarding Water Projects due for reply on 28.07.2016

Central Assistance Released during 2015-16 (Rs. In Cr.)

Sl.
No. State AIBP CADWM RRR SMI TOTAL


1 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 8.31 0.00 37.22 45.53
2 Assam 107.92 24.32 0.00 139.41 271.65
3 Bihar 41.51 7.75 0.00 6.36 55.62
4 Chhattisgarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 32.77 32.77
5 Gujarat 128.00 354.72 0.00 0.00 482.72
6 Haryana 0.00 77.39 0.00 0.00 77.39
7 Himachal Pradesh 0.00 1.67 0.00 0.00 1.67
8 Jammu & Kashmir 34.31 27.67 0.00 84.03 146.01
9 Jharkhand 281.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 281.62

10 Karnataka 208.16 61.09 0.00 0.00 269.25
11 Kerala 0.00 1.92 0.00 0.00 1.92
12 Madhya Pradesh 188.21 104.31 0.00 0.00 292.52
13 Maharashtra 307.81 4.78 0.00 0.00 312.59
14 Manipur 142.38 27.92


40.00 210.30

15 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 72.99 72.99
16 Mizoram 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.98 1.98
17 Nagaland 0.00 0.00 0.00 61.45 61.45
18 Odisha 173.80 57.95 54.75 0.00 286.50
19 Punjab 1.05 155.92 0.00 0.00 156.97
20 Rajasthan 45.51 113.22 35.93 0.00 194.66
21 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.34 4.34
22 Telengana 112.50 0.00 44.88 0.00 157.38
23 Tamil Nadu 0.00 29.27 9.22 0.00 38.49
24 Uttar Pradesh 555.04 76.93 16.41 0.00 648.38
25 Uttarakhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 121.37 121.37
26 West Bengal 0.00 7.55 0.00 0.00 7.55

Total 2327.82 1142.71 161.18 601.92 4233.63


	ANSWER

